

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

-----X
THOMAS BURNETT, SR., *et al.*

Civil Action No. 02-1616 (JR)

Plaintiffs

- against -

AL BARAKA INVESTMENT & DEVELOPMENT CORP., *et al.*,

Defendants.
-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' SUR-REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF SULTAN BIN ABDULAZIZ AL-SAUD
TO DISMISS THE CLAIMS AGAINST HIM**

September 2, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The Political Question Doctrine Is Inapplicable and Provides No Basis for this Court to Refuse to Hear Plaintiffs’ Claims | 2 |
| II. Prince Sultan Has No Immunity With Respect to the Claims in this Lawsuit | 13 |
| A. The “State-Sponsored Terrorism” Exception to the FSIA Does Not Preclude Application of the “Tortious Act” and “Commercial Activity” Exceptions..... | 13 |
| B. The “Tortious Act” Exception to the FSIA, 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5), Abrogates Any Immunity that Prince Sultan Might Otherwise Claim | 17 |
| 1. Because the September 11 Attacks Occurred in the United States, the “Tortious Act” Exception Applies | 18 |
| 2. The Provision of Material Support to Terrorist for the Purpose of Attacking the United States Does Not Fall Within the “Discretionary Function” Exclusion..... | 20 |
| C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Discovery on the Issue of Sultan’s Personal Donations to Terrorist Charity Fronts..... | 24 |
| III. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Prince Sultan | 26 |
| A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Sultan in His Official Capacity..... | 26 |
| B. The Assertion of Jurisdiction Over Sultan Is Consistent with “Due Process” | 28 |
| C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Jurisdictional Discovery Concerning Prince Sultan’s Contacts with the United States | 30 |
| IV. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pleaded Causation..... | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 3 |
| <i>Berkovitz v. U.S.</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)..... | 24 |
| <i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Institute</i> , 127 F.Supp.2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> 291 F.3d 1000 (7 th Cir. 2002)..... | 31 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Burnett v. Al-Baraka Investment and Devel. Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 21730530 (D.D.C. July 25, 2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>Calderon v. Naviera Vacuba S/A</i> , 325 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1963), <i>mod on other grounds</i> 328 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1964) (<i>per curiam</i>)..... | 12 |
| <i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov't of the State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 27 |
| <i>First National City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972)..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998)..... | 14, 15, 27 |
| <i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9 th Cir. 2000)..... | 31 |
| <i>In re Tobacco/Governmental Health Care Costs Litig.</i> , 100 F.Supp.2d 31 (D.D.C. 2000)..... | 12 |
| * <i>Japan Whaling Assn. v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1978)..... | 2, 3, 13 |
| <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 4 |
| * <i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F.Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980)..... | passim |
| <i>Leutwyler v. Office of her Majesty Queen Rania Al-Abdullah</i> , 184 F.Supp.2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 6 |
| * <i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9 th Cir. 1989)..... | passim |
| <i>Maalouf v. Swiss Confederation</i> , 208 F.Supp.2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002)..... | 20 |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... | 5 |
| <i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 18 |
| <i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 15, 26 |
| <i>Rein v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 995 F.Supp. 325 (E.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff'd in part, dis'd in part</i> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)..... | 28 |
| <i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 221 F.Supp.2d 1116 (C.D.Cal. 2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>South African Airways v. Dole</i> , 817 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 13 |
| <i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>U.S. v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Vermeulen v. Renault U.S., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11 th Cir. 1993)..... | 28 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... | 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2333..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1330..... | 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1602..... | 3, 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)..... | 27, 28 |
| * 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)..... | passim |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)..... | 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)..... | passim |
| 28 U.S.C. § 517..... | 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)..... | 19 |
|---|----|

Public Laws

| | |
|---|-----------|
| H.R. Report 103-702 (August 16, 1994)..... | 6, 15, 17 |
| H.R. Report No. 104-383 (December 5, 1995)..... | 16 |
| H.R. Report 94-1487..... | 27 |
